s Goofthe AM22 AR
Insolvency {England
sromnmemmer Notice of move from administration to creditors' Companies House

Schedule Bl tothe

Insolvency Act 1986. V0|Untary ||CIUIdatIOI'l

‘aase
|| Nlll‘ )II || \ll"l"“ll ||' "
>.
<L
[»]
5
= *A7FMY16Q*
AD7 01/10/2018 #201
: COMPANIES HOUSE —
Company details
Cormpan number <> Fi"inginthisform
pany 0 ’ 0 1 9 3|7 S Please completeintypescriptorin
Company name infull | First Stop Legal Services Ltd t/as GT Law bold black capitals.
Court details
Court name High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Covmemanmee 16 [4 3 [7 20 1[5] | [ | | | ||
Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Andrew
Surname Hosking
n Administrator’s address
Building name/number | First Floor, Vernon House
Street 23 Sicilian Avenue
Posttown London
County/Region
Postcode WICI1 | A 21Q 18
Country

04/17 version 1.0



AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Administrator’s name @

Full forename(s) Simon James @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Bon ney another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number | First Floor, Vernon House @ 0Other administrator

Use this section to te!l us about
Street 23 Sicilian Avenue another administrator.
Post town { ondon

County/Region

Postcode

WI|C |1 A 2(Q|S

Country

Appointor/applicant’s name

Give the name of the person who madethe appointment or the
administration application.

Full forename(s)

Gordon

Surname

Tucker

Proposed liquidator’s name

Full forenamels) Andrew
Surname Hosking
Insolvency practitioner (g |0 |0 ’9 X I ‘ |

number

Proposed liquidator’s address

Building name/number

81 Station Road

Street Marlow

Pasttown Bucks

County/Region

Postcode S|L 7 1 INIS
Country

04/17 version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors' voluntary liquidation

Proposed liquidator’s name ®

Full forename(s}

Simon James

Surname

Bonney

Insolvency practitioner
number

ofsfzlel [ |

©@O0ther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

11 ]

Proposed liquidator’s address &

Building name/number

81 Station Road

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street Marlow another liguidator.
Post town Bucks

County/Region

Postcode S L |7 1 I N|S

Country

Periodof progressreport

From date o1 jola |2]01]s

Todate 2 |8 0 |9 2 o1 |8

Final progress report

[] |have attached a copy of the final progress report.

Sign and date

Administrator’s Signature

sighature x

Signaturedate d2 |d8 ,"'07,57 EW’T’?

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

E Presenterinformation

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
youdeitwillhelp CompaniesHouseifthereisaquery
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Cantact name Chi HO

Company name

Quantuma LLP

Address 3rd F|00r

37 Frederick Place

Posttown Brlghton

County/Region S uSSex

postesde BN 1 4 E|A

Country

DX

Telephone 01 2?3 322400

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

1 Thecompanyname and number match the
information held onthe public Register.
[0 Youhaveattachedtherequired documents.

[0 Youhave signed and dated the form.

Allinformation on this form willappear onthe
public record.

@ Wheretosend

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, howeverforexpediencyweadviseyouto
returnittothe addressbelow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

Forfurtherinformation please see the guidance notes
onthewebsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

Thisformisavailableinan
alternative format. Pleasevisit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




First Stop Legal Services Limited

{In Administration)
{“the Company’)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court No. 6437 of 2015

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO 28 SEPTEMBER 2018

28 September 2018

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information
purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to,
reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating
them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney of Quantuma LLP, First Floor, Vernon House, 23 Sicilian
Avenue, London, WC1A 2Q1S, were appointed Joint Administrators of First Stop Legal Services
Limited on 8 October 2015.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators.
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney are both licensed to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association



CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

THE PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix 2 Summary of Joint Administrators’ Proposals as approved
Appendix3  Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
Appendix 4 Estimated Outcome Statement

Appendix 5  Joint Administrators’ Time Costs

Appendix 6 Proof of Debt

ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act” Insolvency Act 1986

“the Rules” Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

“the Joint Administrators” Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney of Quantuma LLP
“the Company” First Stop Legal Services Limited (in Administration)
“the Court” High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

*EQS” Estimated Outcome Statement

*SIP” Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

“Review Period” Period covered by the report from 1 April 2018 to 28 September 2018



INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the
Administration of the Company since our last report to creditors dated 18 April 2018.

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our earlier reports to creditors, we have
not included detailed background information in respect of the Company and have focussed on
progress of the Administration subsequent to those reports.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals were deemed approved. A formal notice confirming this
was sent to all creditors on 22 December 2015

An extension to the peried of Administration of 12 months was granted by the relevant creditors
and thus the Administration is now scheduled toc end on 1 October 2018.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company I1s attached at Appendix 1.

Details of the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of
the Company on 9 October 2015

The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functicns, duties and
powers by either ane or both of them

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

As previously reported the Company’s live client files were transferred immediately prior to the
appointment of Administrators on 9 October 2015.

It was not possible for Administrators to trade a reguiated legal practice given that the
Administrators are not regulated by the Law Society and do not hold practicing certificates. The
SRA would therefore not sanction the ongoing trading of a legal practice within Administration
and as a result, the assignment of the live client files represented the optimum method to
achieve the objective of the Administration and to maximise returns to creditors

The three acquiring firms were IC Law Solicitors, Pilkington Shaw Solicitors and Neumans LLP
The terms of the assignments were slightly varied between the three acquiring firms but the
main basis of the assignments Is for a set fee to be paid to the Company by the acquiring firm
on each assigned case that is successfully settled, together with any recovered pre-paid
disbursements Full details of specific terms of the sale agreements were referred to in the
Administrators’ Proposals.

The Company was also involved in two large group actions, ‘Scnae’ and ‘Mau Mau'. Both of
these group actions were assigned to IC Law Solicitors and the Company will receive a pre-
defined percentage of any recoveries resulting from the success of these group actions,
although it is not possibie to quantify the potential recoveries from these group actions which
are likely to continue running for some considerable time.

The Administrators appointed a Solicitor Manager, Samantha Palmer of Ashfords LLP to
oversee the handover of files to the purchasing entities and to satisfy regulatory requirements,
with these costs being met from the administration estate in relation to the orderly migration of
the client account.

The Joint Administrators’ Final Receipts and Payments Account

Attached at Appendix 2 is a Receipts and Payments Account for the Review Period. An EOS
as at 28 September 2018 is attached at Appendix 3.



The rest of this report describes the key developments in the Administration over the Review
Period.

For a detailed list of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators during the Review Period, see
Appendix 5.

We have also summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period and an
estimation of those assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred but as yet
remaining unpaid.

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue &
Customs shown separately.

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Administrators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations
for the insclvent estate, they have assisted in the efficient and compliant progressing of the
administration, which has ensured that the Joint Administrators and their staff have carried out
their work to high professional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

* Drafting and issuing the progress report to creditors;

= (Considering whether an extension to the Administration is necessary and, if so, seeking
approval for this via creditors and issuing notice of the outcome;

» Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

» Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the administration
and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that materially affect the administration,

*  Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond,

= Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

* Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconclliations and processing receipts and payments; and

* Completing periodic tax returns.

Realisation of Assets
Debtors / Work-in-Progress (“WIP”)

The Administrators are continuing to receive costs due to the Company on client files that have
been assigned at the point when each file settles. The Administrators have recovered WIP from
both the assigned client files and the Company's settled cases as per the various sale
agreements. During the Review Period, a total of £8 316 has been received into the
Administration. A total of £809,483 has been received to date and further recoveries are
anticipated.

Payments

Included within the EOS at Appendix 4 are costs incurred during the Review Period During
the Review Period, the Joint Administrators have also incurred time costs and direct expenses,
not all of which have yet been discharged. Further details of these costs are set out in this
report.



CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS
Secured Creditors

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to HTG Ventures Limited ("HTG") on 1
December 2010 which had a liability of £3,995910 at the date of the Admimstrators’
Appointment. The Joint Administrators' legal advisors, Mishcon de Reya LLP, confirmed the
validity of its Charge.

A third intenm distribution was paid to HTG under its floating charge on 23 January 2018 and
therefore a total of £215,000 has been distributed to the secured creditor to date.

i is not anticipated that the secured creditor will be paid in full, as detailed in Appendix 4.
Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims totalling £7 640 relating to unpaid wages and holiday pay have been paid in
full.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 1786A of the Insclvency Act 1988, where after 15 September 2003 a company
has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must
be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. This equates to:

= 50% of net property up to £10,000,
= Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.
*  Subject to & maximum of £600,000.

Based on present information, the Joint Administrators estimate that, after allowing for costs
and payment of preferential claims, the value of the Company’s net property will be £289,728,
which means that the Prescribed Part is estimated to be £60,948. The Joint Administrators
therefore anticipate that there will be funds for a dividend to unsecured creditors from the
Prescribed Part, but the level of which will be dependent on final costs and future realisations.

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £519,502 in the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs
and to date claims received from unsecured creditors total £1,135,967. Some of the claims
received to date are higher than the director estimated in his Statement of Affairs although it
should be noted that claims have not yet been agreed.

A dividend to unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part, as explained above, is expected.
The quantum of any distribution will be dependent on realisations, the final costs of the
Administration and the leve! of agreed claims

The EOS projects that the estimated dividend will be in the region of 5.5p in the £. Although
significant time costs have been incurred in liaising with creditors’ regarding claims submitted
to date, this work has had a financial benefit for creditors as it has ensured that payments will
only be made to parties who have a statutory right to a dividend.



Claims Process

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors, you are requested to submit claims to
the address on the front of this report, marked for the attention of chi hc@guantuma com

A Proof of Debt form is attached at Appendix 6.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed.

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 6 April 2018

Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Joint Administrators, we are obliged to review shortly after appointment
all the information available to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are any
matters which may lead tc any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically include
any potential claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past
dealings with the Company.

This review has been completed and we confirm that we did not identify any further assets or
actions which would lead to a recovery for creditors.

Should creditors have any information in relation to the above which you feel we should be
made aware of, please contact us as a matter of urgency.

EC Regulations

The Company's centre of main interest was in 25-27 Castle Street, Liverpool, L2 4TA and
therefore it is considered that the EC Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

Further Information

Creditors should note that the Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics
when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appeointment. Additicnally the
Joint Administrators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provisicn of Services Regulations, some general information about
Quantuma LLP, including our compiaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be
found at http //www gquantuma.com/legai-information/.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at
www creditorinsolvencyguide co.uk.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Joint Administrators' Proposals dated 3 December 2016 was a Statement
of Pre-Administration Costs.



These costs were approved as detailed below.

Party instructed Amount approved (£) Date approved Date paid
Quantuma LLP 23,386 29/12/2015 30/12/2015
Mishcon de Reya LLP 18,254 29/12/2015 08/12/2016

Administrators’ pre-

administration
disbursements 855.45 29/12/015 30/12/2015

TOTAL APPROVED 42,495.45

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators' Fees' effective from 1 October 2015, together with
the firm’s current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements, may be found at
http /www quantuma com/guide/creditors-quide-fees A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and
the firm's charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained on request at no cost.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The basis of the Joint Administrators' fees was initially fixed on 29 December 2015 by the
secured and preferential creditors as follows:

= The Joint Administrators shall be authorised to be remunerated by reference to time
properly spent by themselves and their staff in dealing with matters relating to the Admin-
istration of the Company, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade
of staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken. It is estimated that time costs
for undertaking all work in connection with the Administration will be £121,515 as confirmed
in the Fee Estimate appended to the Proposals.

The basis of the Joint Administrators' fees was fixed further on 23 January 2018 by the secured
creditor as follows -

» The Joint Administrators shall be authorised to be remunerated by reference to time
properly spent by themselves and their staff in dealing with matters relating to the Admin-
istration of the Company, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade
of staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken. It is estimated that time costs
for undertaking all work in connection with the Administration wilf be £228,618.

In accordance with this resolution, fees totalling £14,077 plus VAT have been drawn in the
Review Period and fees totalling £227,659 plus VAT have been drawn to date.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and no extraordinary responsibility
has to date fallen upon us as Joint Administrators

Comparison of Estimates

The Joint Administrators' time costs incurred to date (whether or not they have been charged to
the Administration estate) are compared with the original fees estimate as follows. The fee
estimate covered the whole period of the Administration.

For a detailed list of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the Review Period and for
the penod of the Administration as a whole, see Appendix 5



Adjusted Fees Estimate Actual Time Costs incurred Actual Time Costs
as at 24/04/2017 during the Review Period incurred to date
Blended Total Average Total Average | 1.4t sime
hourly hourly time hourly
No. of rate fees No. of rate costs No. of rate costs
hours hours hours
Work cate- £ per € £ per £ £ per £
|_gory hour hour hour
Administration
and Planning 21500 207 50 44 612 50 27.85 246 56 6,848.25 314 47 31154 97.970 65
Creditors 275 00 207 50 57,062 50 860 198 37 1,706.00 291 50 188 89 55,060 50
Investigations 22000 207.50 45,650 00 213 80 176 34 37,702.00
Eg:;f:t“’" of 147.00 20750 | 30,502 50 670 18500 | 1,239 50 10770 | 21082 | 22,705.50
Trading - ... - - - - 3070 187.12 5,744.50
Cashiering 100 00 192 50 19,250.00 770 126 17 871 50 127 34 127.77 16,269.80
Closing Pro-
cedures 8.00 192 50 1,540 00 - - - - - -
TOTAL 965.00 205.82 | 198,617.50 50.85 - | 10,762.25 1,085.51 216.91 | 235,452.95

The expenses incurred to date are compared with the original expenses estimate as follows:

Original Actual Actuail
expenses expenses expenses

Expenses estimate incurred in incurred to Reason for any excess (if the expenses are likely to,

the Review date or have, exceeded the original estimate)
Pariod
£ £ £

Legal costs 80,000 00 22,186 10 151.236.87 | significant additional regulatory reporting required as a
result of a number of claims for professional
neghgence being made against the Company. Also,
the solicitor manager has assisted with the auditing of
the acquiring firms relating to the assigned files

Agents’ and valuers’ 2.540.00 2,360 00

costs

Advertising 22500 7500

Insurance 212.00 212.00

Bank Charges 550.00 925.00

Bonding 25000 13500

Storage 5,658.00 2,837 18

Other Category 1 2,093.40 3,373.19

expenses

Category 2 expenses 75.00 87315

Other Expenses 000

necessarily incurred but

not included in original

expenses estimate

Rents Payable - - 5,845 40 | Required occupation of the Company’s former main
trading premises to facilitate an orderly shutdown of
the business.

I T Services 12,000.00 80,035 10 | 1t was essential to maintain the Company's IT. service
1n the transitional period for the assignment of client
files as well as ongoing access to client data

Accounting / - - 6512500 | These costs have been necessarlly incurred by the

Consultancy fees Administrators, as detailed further below

TOTAL 91,603.40 34,166.10 293,032.89

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are
explained m Quantuma LLP's current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements




referred to above. The secured charge-holder and preferential creditors approved the payment
of Category 2 disbursements on these bases on 29 December 2015.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Administration to a close,
the Joint Administrators consider that:

» the original fees estimate has been exceeded; and
= the original expenses estimate has been exceeded

The main reasons why the original fees estimate is likely to be exceeded is due to the reasons
stated below -

»  Additional previously un-forecasted monitoring of the assigned files, including on-site
visits and audits of the acquiring firms to ensure that the terms of the sale agreements
are being strictly adhered to.

= Additicnal unforeseen work required in dealing with numerous regulatory issues that
have arisen since the commencement of the Administration

» Significantly higher costs incurred in dealing with creditors' claims. This has arisen due
to the nature of the business, dealing predominantly in high volume, low level personal
injury claims, which has led to thousands of cases having disbursements on that are
either unpaid or have slightly differing amounts paid than the original invoice.

Since my time costs have exceeded my adjusted Fee Estimate, | am in the process of seeking
approval from the secured creditor for further fee sanction to draw an additional £30,000.

Creditors’ rights to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint
Administrators to provide additional information regarding fees or expenses to that already
supplied within this report. Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ rights to challenge fees and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders, reducing the amount or the basis of fees which the Joint Administrators are entitled to
charge or otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the fees and/or expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb fees or expenses (whether or not discharged
from the estate) disclosed in prior progress reports.

THE OUTCOME OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Comparison of the outcome with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Attached at Appendix 2 is a summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as approved.

It had been envisaged that the second Administration objective would be achieved, namely that
there would be a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in Administration)

The balance in the Joint Administrators’ account of £28,871, together with control of the
remaining assets yet to be realised as described above, is being transferred to the Joint
Liquidators. An Estimated Outcome Statement as at 28 September 2018 is attached at
Appendix 4. This illustrates the anticipated outcome of the subsequent liquidation.



The Joint Administrators are now moving the Company from Administration to CVL to enable a
dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors. The Joint Liquidators will also continue to pursue
the remaining assets and other matters described in this report.

As noted in Appendix 2, the Joint Administrators’ approved Proposals included that, absent
any alternative nomination, the Joint Administrators would take the appointment as Joint
Liquidators without further recourse to the creditors. There were no other nominations and
therefore the Joint Administrators will be appointed Joint Liquidators

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact
this office on 01273 322400.

il
KA

oy

Andrew Hosking
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of First Stop Legal Services Limited (in Administration) are managed by the Joint
Administrators, who act as agents of the Company and without personal liability



Appendix 1

First Stop Legal Services Limited
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name
Previous Names
Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Joint Administrators’ functions

Registered office address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary
Appointment by

Directors at date of Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

First Stop Legal Services Ltd tYas GT Law
GT Law Limited

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
6437 of 2015

9 Qctober 2015

Andrew Hosking

Simon Bonney

Quantuma LLP

Vernon House

23 Sicilian Avenue

London

WC1A 2QS

All functions, duties and powers may be exercised
by either one or both of the Joint Administrators

¢/o Quantuma LLP
31 Floor

37 Frederick Place
Brighton

BN1 4EA
07019375

15 September 2009
Gordon Tucker
Director

Gordon Tucker

Gordon Tucker — 100% Shareholding



Appendix 2
First Stop Legal Services Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS AS APPROVED



JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, the Joint Administrators, formally propose
to Creditors that:

1 They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration. In particular that they:

(i)
(i)

(ili)
(V)

(v)

manage the transition of the Company’s client files to the three acquiring entities;

oversee the collection of the fees due to the Company on each settled case transferred
to the acquiring firms,

sell the Company’s assets at such time(s) on such terms as we consider appropriate;

investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against
any person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or
former officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has
supplied goeds or services to the Company; and

do all such things and generally exercise all theirr powers as Administrators as we
consider desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these Proposals.

The Administration shall end where any of the following shall occur:

2 The Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of
Companies. The Company will then automatically be dissclved by the registrar of companies three
months after the notice is registered.

3 If considered appropriate, the Administration may end by placing the Company into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation and it is proposed that Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney are appointed
Joint Liquidators of the Company and that they be authorised to act either jointly or separately in
undertaking their duties as Joint Liquidators.

4 If the Administration ends by the Joint Administrators filing notice that the objective has been
sufficiently achieved or by the Company moving inte Liquidation or being dissolved, the Joint
Administrators shall be discharged from liability 14 days following either the Company entering into
Liquidation or filing the notice of moving from Administration to dissolution.



Appendix 3
First Stop Legal Services Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT



First Stop Legal Services Ltd t/as GT Law
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/04/2018 From 09/10/2015

of Affairs To 28/09/2018 To 28/09/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,000.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL 541.67
950,000.00 Book Debts 8,316 16 809,483.67
1,444.00 Cash at Bank NIL 1,334.00
Rent Refund NIL 2,252.52
Uncertain Directors’ Loan Account NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 78.62 882.54
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL 540.00
Rates Refund NIL 356.33
Utilties refund NIL 792.61
Copying and Postage costs NIL 50.00
8,394 78 816,233.34
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 135.00
Administrators’ Pre-appt Fees NIL 23,386.00
Administrators’ Pre-appt Disbursement NIL 855.45
Administrators’ Remuneration 14,076.50 227,659.20
Administrators’ Disbursements NIL 4 246.34
Client Case Disbursements 170.00 1,273.97
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 2,360.00
Legal Fees 3,173.00 154,408.87
Accountancy Fees NIL 25,025.00
Irrecoverable VAT NIL 36.00
I.T. Services 10,000.00 70,035.10
Consultancy fees NIL 40,100.00
Storage Costs 1,012.46 3,849.64
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 390.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 75.00
Rents Payable NIL 5,845.40
Other Property Expenses NIL 90.00
Insurance of Assets NIL 212.00
Bank Charges NiL 925.00
Secure Destruction of Records NIL 1,458.00
(28,431.96) {562,366.97)
PREFERENTIALCREDITORS
(10,000.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL 7.640.33
NIL (7,640.33)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(3,995,910 00) Floating chargeholder - HTG Ventures NIL 215,000.00
NIL {215,000 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(519,502.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{3,572,968.00) (20,037.18) 31,226.04
REPRESENTED BY — - - _
Vat Receivable 2,369 85
Bank 1 Current 28,871.41
Suspense Account 1,584 78
Vat Control Account (1,600.00)

31,226.04




First Stop Legal Services Limited - in Administration
ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

as at 28 September 2018
Per Receipts & Future Final
SOA Payments movement Qutcome
£ £ £ £

ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Sales - 540 - 540
Fixtures, Fittings & Computer Equipment 5,000 542 - 542
Book Debts 950,000 809,484 60,000 869,484
Cash at Bank 1,444 1,334 - 1334
Rent Refund - 2,253 - 2,253
Rates Refund - 356 - 356
Utilities Refund - 793 - 793
Bank Interest Gross - 883 200 1,083
Copying & Postage charges - 50 - 50
Directors' Loan Account Uncertain - Uncertain Uncertain
Estimated total assets 956,444 816,233 60,200 876,433
COSTS (excl recoverable VAT)
Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Fees (23,386) - (23,386)
Admunistrators’ Pre-Appointment Disbursements (855) - {855)
Administrators' Fees (227,659) (959) {228,618)
Administrators' Disbursements (4,246) - {4,246)
Client Case Disbursements (1.274) - (1,274)
Legal Fees (154,410) (1,000) {155,410)
Accountancy Fees (25,025) - (25,025)
lsrecoverable VAT (36) - (36)
Agents/Valuers Fees {2,360) - (2,360)
Consultancy Fees (40,100) - (40,100)
I T Services (70.035) (8,000) (78,035)
Storage & destruction of records {5,308) (1,500) {6.808)
Bank Charges {925) (50) (975)
Statutory Advertising (75) (150) {225)
Mail re-direction {390) - (390)
Rent & Property Expenses {5,935) - {5.935)
Insurance {212) B (212)
Specific Bond (135) - {135)

(562,367) {11,659) (574,026)
Estimated total assets available to Preferential Creditors 956,444 253,866 302,408
LIABILITIES
Preferential Creditors (10,000) (7,640) - {7,640)
Estimated Assets subject to Prescribed Part 946,444 246,226 294,767
Estimated Prescribed Part ¢c/id (192,289) (52,245) {61,953)
Estimated assets available for Floating Charge Creditors 754,155 193,981 - 232,814
Distribution paid to HTG Ventures Ltd (215,000) (17.,814) (232,814)
HTG Ventures Ltd - Charge dated 01/12/2010 (3,995,910) {3,780,910) - {3,995,910)
Shortfall fo Floating Charge Holder - {3,586,929) {3,763,096)
Prescnbed Part b/d {192,289) (52,245) (61,953)
Estimated total assets available to unsecured creditors (192,289) (52,245) (61,953)
Unsecured:
HM Revenue & Customs (190,984) {190,984) (100.000) (290,984)
Trade and Expense Creditors {328,518) {328,518} (500,000) (828,518)
Employees - Redundancy / Notice pay - (16,465} - (16,465)
SURPLUS / {(SHORTFALL) 426,942 (1,197.920)
SECURED CREDITOR RECOVERY {%) 18 9% 58%
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS RECOVERY (%) 100 0% 100 0%
UNSECURED CREDITORS RECOVERY (%) 37 0% 55%



Appendix 5
First Stop Legal Services Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS



PeaSh'y pewie|{) sjuewasingsiy [e1o L

02'659'22Z pawiE|) 5334 @101
T3 4%4 6Z'99.L'01 $8°08 or's 09 9 09’0 v SINOH [e10]
00 SEl 0§ &5 [ 600 0E0 000 000 Buipe |
00s81 05 6£2°1 08 o000 0.9 oo aco §|essy Jo uanesijeay
000 coo 000 000 000 0oo ¢ex0] Wewiuioddy aigd
[a]el0] 000 00 Q 000 oo ooo0 [+/e]4] suonedizssau]
L€ 861 009001 09 g oco 03 £ 050 oS o Si0NpaL)
000 000 000 000 000 000 ooo saINpanold Buieo|)
2L 921 0S5 126 oLz 022 0s0 Q00 oo o Buueiyses
000 000 000 000 noo 000 coo SIaNBW DH0adg asen
96 9T S1Z6/'9 Gs Lt ozo 0512 oLo G/ G Buwueld g Lwpy
(3) o1ey Heyg yoddng 8[BUO|SEB)0Id
Alnoy aBeieay (3) 1800 suny unoy jeloL ¥ sjueisIsey Joiuag B0 JgGeuey puped UBIIUNL HIOM J& UolEDINSSR|S

810Z/60/82 OL 8L0Z/¥0/L0 wolg
180d @pog waloid
meq |9 se piy ssoinag (eBe doig iy - 6520009

Alewwing 109 ' awi] 6dIS - A3ug awny



00 sgl oD EgE'L or i 000 ok 000 000 loked ; senssi sekoidwl  £05
9F 8§81 DOEPS'E oa gl 000 08l 00l 00o suoreiedQ jo wawabeuew 10G
8oz 05'50L'2Z o0L'0t 00’0 0Z'L8 o8'0 0661 81288y JO uUonesIjeay
gy iee 03 BLE'EL 0/ 66 000 09 6€ 0zZ0 0661 siolgsq SO
00 681 05 ¥LE oLl oo oLl 000 000 S168SE pBOUBUIY  bOF
00 581 05 58S oe0 ooe oEd o0 000 SOPIYSA JOIOW  £0F
00681 DG GES'} ] e oE8 000 000 Ausdoig ploysses f pioyaald L0y
gl 581 05 086'9 0l % 00 C 0f i€ v 0 000 Sipssy Jo LonesiRay  00F
vEELL 00'zoL'Le og'cle 000 orelz 000 09’0 suonebnssau]
00 S2g 00 661 080 0o o oo 000 080 suonoesuRl] Juapadaiuy Buinsind  zZoe
0C G8L Q5 LeL 0B E 000 06 E 000 000 suoday vaan LOE
52511 05 58298 O 60T too 0% 602 e/a]4] 000 suoneBIssrul OO
68881l 05°080°65 05'16% 000 ol o2 oL'0k [+ ¥ 3 S10)paly
oD S8l 00 £EE as L 000 0Bl 000 a0 Bacuddy paluasgyiunasw (B JO UOCBY £5 BIBd 912
8 881 05 989t 08 v oeo 06T (7% 00 sesodold SJOIBNSIUIWPY 6t BiBd GLZ
Q0051 00 G 050 oo o 050 000 aoc SICNP&ID 0 poday a4 wuslul €Lz
00 e8l 00 LLL 0s0 oco 080 000 Q00 SI0JPBIY) 0} SUONEDYNON Juswiuioddy [BHIU] Z1Z
o sl 00 9eL'9 08 5¢ ooo 09 e 0zo oz uodas ssalfioid f lenuuy L7
SLEIT 0S8 S6E'L ar 8 000 059 000 06 4 sl / spodal 101pap pRINAAs LT
[4 2NTA 050244 0es goo ocy 000 Ok b spuspiaip Jo uswhed 07
00 581 00 222 oS 0o o ol 000 ooo SSBLIE UDISUad Ui Builesq wroOZ
L6 GZ¢ 00 L6¥ oze ooo 0.0 00 L 0% 0 SWIED si0lipal) pain2asun ¢0z
0l 681 05 £51 '€ 05 581 goo oL ELt org9 0es 11D { ecuapuodsanod oupes) g0
a0 R=1 11 05 122 06 E coo 06 e 000 000 seafodwl yzoz
SC 081 00859t 0 0Z oco 05 6L 080 0oo SIoNpD 107
LL1Z) 08°'692°94 e izt Po'sEb of'Zl 00'0 ooa Buuaysey
24 L2 08 69231 e L2} ¥OSLL 0t Zl Q00 000 Suuaiyses nog
velLe $9'0:6'L8 et Lol 06 ¢4l 008 [ AR Buiuue|d g uLpY
¢ zoe 0G LBE'Z 06 £ 000 o[- 34 000 00E I1vA xRl 90S
[ 3: A ¥A 065594 094 000 0L 9 oLa aso SUIM@d puk Seyew | DR LYA 8901
£0 412 056822 0868 000 02314 052 oSt manay [ ABelens esen 5oL
S0 vOr OF 2£8'0F 26 Gkl Fach 4 0402 08¢t 5588 uchelNsiutupY [Blausty b0l
LF 6il 05989'L OF 6 000 or B 000 000 Buing /dnies a4 j ase3 §dI €01
oo &8l 00 |8F 092 000 0z 000 000 spJcos) pue swooq Buinpeuyog g Bulssooay wzZol
00458t 05 £02 oLl 000 oLl Q0aQ 000 Buipueg / sauinsu) 0L
00 /61 00 1952 oo ek 000 0904 orz 000 II4 ' SUCHEOYNON [BISUA0 B AINEIS BLUI YOOL
{8 €62 G1 VBEVE SlLgy 0s s [s] 73 0co SEZr Buiiued '8 UCRENSILILPY 001
(3) o1y yeis poddng s|eUOEsa40.d

Apnoy ebeiaay (311805 euny |INOH €10 9 sjuels|ssy lojueg Jeyig sefeuepy JBuuey LOISUN MIOA JO UOREIYISSEID

180d :2po7 1eloid
810¢2/60/82 C1 S102/0L/60 WOl

me L9 sep pi ssoinag |eba dois 1si1d - 6620009

Arewwng 3509 % awil 6dIS Pajiejod - Aug swyy



DZ 659122

pawie|d saa4 10|

11315 THEWP' VT WWEED Wezh [+ FH orge 00 654 sinoy |ejoL
2k i8L 0srrL's 0£'08 000 OL'sT 001 000 Burpes)
00 581 0% ZE8 sty o000 oSt 000 000 signddns Yusm BunenoBay 505
(3) o1y umS poddng S|eU0ISEa}0.d

Apnoy afieseay {3) 38507 awny 8INOH |BIOL ® SIUBISISSY

101UBS JeUIQ 1abeuey Jeupey UONIUN SIOM JO UONBDIYISSE|D

180d @poe) paloug
8L0Z/B0/8T '0L GLOZ/OLB0 Wolid
MET LD sB/ p1] s201n9g (eBa doig 1sid - 6520009

Arewwng 3509 @ awil 6dIS pa|ieled - Au3 awi)



PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

First Stop Legal Services Limited - in Administration

Date of Administration® 9 October 2015

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor (i.e principal place of
business)

If the Creditor is a registered company:

* For UK compantes. its registered number

« For other companies: the country or terntory in
which it is incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

= The number, if any, under which It 1s registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ )/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [The administrator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion ]

10

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authonsed to act on his

behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authonity for signing on behaif of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES /NO




